9 latch_x_act 1: Also latch XACTUAL position together with X_ENC.
Allows latching the ramp generator position upon an N channel event as
selected by pos_edge and neg_edge.

8 clr_enc_x 0 Upon N event, X_ENC becomes latched to ENC_LATCH only

1 Latch and additionally clear encoder counter X_ENC at N-event

7 neg_edge n p N channel event sensitivity

6 pos_edge 0 0 N channel event is active during an active N event level

0 1 N channel is valid upon active going N event

1 0 N channel is valid upon inactive going N event

1 1 N channel is valid upon active going and inactive going N event

5 clr_once 1: Latch or latch and clear X_ENC on the next N event following the write
access

4 clr_cont 1: Always latch or latch and clear X_ENC upon an N event (once per
revolution, it is recommended to combine this setting with edge sensitive
N event)

3 ignore_AB 0 An N event occurs only when polarities given by
pol_N, pol_A and pol_B match.

1 Ignore A and B polarity for N channel event

2 pol_N Defines active polarity of N (0=neg., 1=pos.)

1 pol_B Required B polarity for an N channel event (0=neg., 1=pos.)

0 pol_A Required A polarity for an N channel event (0=neg., 1=pos.)

TMC5062 DATASHEET (Rev. 1.10 / 2016-APR-28) 36

www.trinamic.com

6.4 Motor Driver Registers

MOTOR DRIVER REGISTER SET (MOTOR 1: 0X60…0X6F, MOTOR 2: 0X70…0X7F)

R/W Addr n Register Description / bit names Range [Unit]

W
0x60
0x70

32

MSLUT1[0]
MSLUT2[0]

microstep
table entries
0…31

Each bit gives the difference between
microstep x and x+1 when combined with
the corresponding MSLUTSEL W bits:
0: W= %00: -1
 %01: +0
 %10: +1
 %11: +2
1: W= %00: +0
 %01: +1
 %10: +2
 %11: +3
This is the differential coding for the first
quarter of a wave. Start values for CUR_A and
CUR_B are stored for MSCNT position 0 in
START_SIN and START_SIN90_120.
ofs31, ofs30, …, ofs01, ofs00
…
ofs255, ofs254, …, ofs225, ofs224

32x 0 or 1
reset default=
sine wave
table

W

0x61
…

0x67
0x71
…

0x77

7
x
32

MSLUT1[1...7]
MSLUT2[1...7]

microstep
table entries
32…255

7x
32x 0 or 1
reset default=
sine wave
table

W
0x68
0x78

32
MSLUTSEL1
MSLUTSEL2

This register defines four segments within
each quarter MSLUT wave. Four 2 bit entries
determine the meaning of a 0 and a 1 bit in
the corresponding segment of MSLUT.
See separate table!

0<X1<X2<X3
reset default=
sine wave
table

W
0x69
0x79

8
+
8

MSLUTSTART

bit 7… 0: START_SIN
bit 23… 16: START_SIN90_120
START_SIN gives the absolute current at
microstep table entry 0.
START_SIN90_120 gives the absolute current
for microstep table entry at positions 256.

Start values are transferred to the microstep